In accordance with
e 6.28 of
e . LIQ14 o
wlesRules 60 Ngtice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insolvency Act 1986. 1" CVL
A15 11/12/2017 #39
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

+ Filling in this f
Comeany number |—0_ [TE',?’?EEFS_ P:ea“s:eg comietn eni:lmtypescript orin
Company name in full | Constable House Limited bold black capitals.

2

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s}

lan Michael

Sumame

Rose

3

Liquidator's address

Building nameinumberl 1st Floor

Street |Consort House
Post town I_Waterdale
County/Region I_Doncaster
Postcode [D[N[1T T3[H[R]
Country r
ﬂ Liguidator's name @
Full forename(s) © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Sumame another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number [_ @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town r
County/Region I
Postcode | rTrrrrrr
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

‘ O Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

7 |

Final account

FE | attach a copy of the final account.

r Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Signatwe
X

Signature date

5% R [2fofifT

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Pm name

Edita Vysniauskaite

All information on this form will appear on the
pubtic record.

@ Where to send

Comeryname Silke & Co Limited

s 1st Floor

|
| Consort House
|

[™="  Waterdale

CountyMegion

l Doncaster
Posicode
Country

FW—WWWFFWFV

|nx

Faﬂm

01302 342875
Checkdist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Constable House Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 28/02/2013 From 28/02/2013

Statement

of Affairs To 04/12/2017 To 04/12/2017
£ £ £
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 069 0.69
Uncertain Retentions 2,250.00 2,250.00
Uncertain inter-Company Loan . NIL NIL
2,250.69 2,250.69
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific bond 100.00 100.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 2,012.52 2,012.52
Room Hire 70.18 70 18
Telephone/Printing/Fax 35.13 3513
Stationery & postage 16.36 16.36
Company House Search 400 4.00
Storage costs 12.50 ) 12,50
(2,250.69) (2,250 69)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(74,745 40) Trade & expense NIL NIL
(60,591 00) Directors NIL NIL
(37,240 00) Connected Companies NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL o NIL
NIL NIL
(172,676.40) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
VAT receivable 5105
Vat centrol (51.05)
NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 05 December 2017 1042



Constable House Limited
(In Liquidation)
Supplementary Information

Registered Office /f Home Address

C/O The Offices of Silke & Co Ltd1st Floor
Consort House

Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3HR

Registered Number
04399333

Appointment Details

First Partner - lan Michael Rose

1st Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR
Appointment Date - 28/02/2013

Changes to Office Holders
Necne

Additional Information

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds : E = Equalising

Dividend Type Date Admitted Number Paid ping
No Dividends Paid
Unrealisable Assets
None
Details of Basis of Remuneration
Time Costs
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 28/02/2013 to 04/12/2017
Accrued

incurred In Period Accrued Totai
Account In Period For Last Period In Period In Period
Specific bond 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 2,012.52 0.00 0.00 2,012.52
Room Hire 70.18 0.00 0.00 70.18
Telephoneg/Printing/Fax 3513 0.00 0.00 35.13
Stationery & postage 16.36 0.00 0.00 16.36
Company House Search 4.00 0.00 0.00 4.00
Storage costs 12,50 Q.00 0.00 12.50

2,250.69 0.00 0.00 2,250.69

Statement on Fee / Expenses Estimates
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04

05 December 2017 10 42



el ...
SILKE & CO LTD

1 Flgor - Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster —~ DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax; 01302 342986
Email. admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web; www.silkeandco.co.uk

TO ALL CREDITORS AND MEMBERS OurRef  C3QC/CLBAMR/EV/S31
Date: 3 October 2017

When calling please ask for Edita
Vysniauskaite

Email: edita.vysniauskaite@sikeandco.co.uk
Dear SirMadam
CONSTABLE HOUSE LIMITED ~ IN LIQUIDATION

This is the Liquidators final report. The purpose of this report is to detall my acts and dealings as
Liquidator and should be read in conjunction with the report of the initial meeting of creditors and
subsequent annual reports.

1. BACKGROUND

| was appointed Liguidator on 28 February 2013 following meetings of the members and creditors
of the Company on 28 February 2013.

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach an account of receipts and payments for the final perod and cumulatively for the whole
pericd of the liquidation.

3. ASSET REALISATIONS
Assets

The assets of the Company, being retentions, had a book value of £40,000.60 with an uncertain
estimated fo realise value in the Statement of Affairs. The sum of £2,250.00 has been received in
respect of this and sufficient infformation was provided by the director to the Liquidator to confirm
that there are no further realisations to be made.

As per the Statement of Affairs there was an inter-company loan, with a book value of £151,256.00
and an uncertain estimated to realise value. The inter-company loan was owed to the Company by
Constable House {Ashton Under Lyne) Limited, an associated company, and the debt was due to
be repaid to the Company from proceeds generated from the sale of a property. However, it was
later discovered that there were no surplus funds in order for the debts to be repaid. As a result, the
Liguidator instructed a solicitor to pursue the debts owed, however, this did not prove to be
successful, and the Liquidator referred this matter to a collections company to review further, where
it was discovered that the associated company had been dissolved. The Liguidator reviewed the
options available to him, and taking into account the age of the associated debt and the high costs
to reinstate the associated company to the register, it was concluded that it would be uneconomical
to pursue this matter further. As a result of this, the Liquidator has concluded this matter with no
realisations to be made. This matter also reported on further in section § of this report.

4. UNREALISED ASSETS

There were no unrealised assets, other than those listed above.

lan Michae! Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are licensed 1o act as Insalvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Praclitioners Assaciation
Silke & Co Limited 15 registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office resides at 1™ Floor Consorl House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN7 3HR



el ...
SILKE & CO LLTD

1% Floor — Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

5. INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company's affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the directors
by means of questionnaires; making enquines of the Companys accountants; reviewing
information received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank statements,
accounts and other records.

The directors’ did not provide the books and records of the Company despite numercus requests to
do so. Completed directors’ questionnaires were received.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Liguidator to meet his stafutory duties when
submitting his confidential report on the conduct of the direclors to the Insolvency Service.

This work was carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were
any matters that may lead to any recaveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include
any potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past
dealings with the Company.

This assessment revealed matters that the Liguidator considered merited further investigation. As
mentioned in section 2 of this report, a thorough investigation was conducted in respect of the inter-
company loan. The debt was initially to be repaid from the sale of a property owned by associated
company, Constable House (Ashion Under Lyne) Limited, however following the sale the
Liquidator was advised that there were no surpius funds available for the liquidation. As a result, the
Liquidator requested full details from the associated company in respect of the sale and how the
funds were utilised. It ranspired that once the secured creditor had been repaid, there was in fact a
surplus available, however this had been distributed to other creditors in preference to Constable
House Limited. It was determined that if the funds had been distributed evenly amongst all
creditors, there would have been funds avallable for the liguidation, and a demand was made on
that basis. However as mentioned in section 2, the associated company has now been dissolved,
and the Liquidator concluded that it would be uneconomical to pursue this matter further, as the

prospect of any recovery was unlikely,

As no further matters for investigations have arisen, the Liquidator has concluded his
investigations.

6. CREDITORS' CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Craditors

The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.
Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential craditors in the liguidation.
Unsecured Creditors

Ordinary unsecured claims have been received amounting to £8,040.99, the directors' Statement of
Affairs estimated unsecured claims of £172,576.40.

7. LIQUIDATORS REMUNERATION

A Statement of Affairs fee of £5,000.00 was approved at the initial meeting of creditors held on 28
February 2013 of which the sum of £2,012.52 plus VAT has been drawn on account.

lan Michae| Rose & Catherine Lee-Baggaley are icensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Silke & Co Limited :s registered in Engiand and Wales under registered number 08402570
whose registered office resides at 1* Floor Consart House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshira DN1 3HR



el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1* Floor — Consort House - Waterdale — Doncaster — DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Email: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www.silkeandco.co.uk

The Liguidators remuneration is based on hourly costs at scale rates calculated an the time
property spent in the course of the liquidation and was approved at the initial meeting of creditors
held on 28 February 2013,

It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. The day to day administration on cases is dealt with by an
Administrator or Senior Administrator, depending on the nature of the case, and a Manager and
Insolvency Practitioner then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex and
litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a Senior Manager or Insolvency
Practitioner.

The Liquidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations.
Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent
estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which
ensures that work is carried out fo a high standard. The statutory tasks include, but are not limited
to, the filing of documents to meet statutory requirements, including annual receipts and payments
accounts, annual corperation tax returns and VAT returns. Also included are periodic file reviews to
document sirategy and reporting to creditors.

In the current period the Liquidator has incurred time costs of £2,127.50 representing 11.25 hours
at an average hourly charge-out rate of £189.11 Total fime spent to date on this assignment
amounts to 78.09 hours at an average compasite rate of £158.61 per hour resulting in total time
costs to date of £12,386.00. There are insufficient funds to draw Liquidators fees, therefore, none
have been drawn to date leaving outstanding time costs of £12,386.00, which will be written off.

Disbursements of £587.65 have been aliocated to the case up to the anniversary of which £138.17
has been drawn leaving unbilled disbursements of £449.48 which will be written off.

The following further information as regards time costs is enclosad:

Q Silke and Co Lid policy for recharging expenses
0 Sike and Co Lid charge-out rates

All other payments have been made in accordance with the rules and regulations generally as to
the payment of costs and expenses in the liquidation.

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, with 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in questicn), apply to court to challenge the amount
and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of recelpt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees can be found on our website or on the portal which includes
creditors’ rights to further information and fo challenge.

lan Michael Rose & Gathering Lee-Baggaley are licensed i act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insclvency Pracitoners Association
Silke & Co Limtted 1s registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose reg:stered ofice resides at 1* Fioor Consort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN 3HR



el ...
SILKE & COLTD

1% Floor ~ Consort House — Waterdale — Doncaster - DN1 3HR
Tel: 01302 342875 - Fax: 01302 342986
Emalf: admin@silkeandco.co.uk - Web: www silkeandco.co.uk

9. EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR
TERRITORIAL)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK and therefore it is considered that the EC
Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as detailed in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation.

10. CONCLUSION

There are nc other outstanding matters and the affairs of the Company have been fully wound up.

Should any assets come lo light following the closure/dissolution of this case, Silke & Co Lid
reserve the right to offset any realisations against the unpaid time costs and disbursements.

Should any creditor require further explanation of matters contained within this final report please
cantact Edita Vysniauskaite,

Yours faithfully

ol

lan Michael Rose
& Liquidator

Enc

tan Michael Rose & Cathenne Lee-Baggaley are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insolvency Practtioners Assoclation
Sike & Co Limited is registered in England and Wales under registered number 06402570
whose registered office rasides at 1% Floor Congort House Waterdale Doncaster South Yorkshire DN1 3HR



Constable House Limited
{In Liguidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 28/02/2017 From 2810212013
of affairs To 03/10/2017 To 03/10/2017
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Bank interest, gross 0.00 0.69
Retentions Uncertain 0.00 2,250.00
Inter-Company Loan Uneertain 0.00 0.00
0.00 2,250.69
PAYMENTS
Specific bond 0.00 100.00
Preparation of Statement of affairs 137.52 2,012.52
Room Hire 0.00 70.18
Telephone/Printing/Fax 0.00 35.13
Stationery & postage 0.00 16.36
Company House Search 0.00 4.00
Storage costs 0.00 12.50
Trade & expense (74,745.40) 0.00 0.00
Directors (60,581.00) 0.00 0.00
Connected Companies (37,240.00) 0.00 0.00
Ordinary shareholders {100.00) 0.00 0.00
137.52 2,250.69
Net Receipts/(Payments) {137.52) 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Estate Account {113.97) 0.00
VAT Receivable / {Payable) {23.55) 0.00
(137.52) 0.00

Page 1 of 1 iPS SQL Ver. 5.04

05 September 2017 13:53



S¥G1 L1QZ sequiidag 9z

¥L-LO5 ) uoisian

Zio | abeg

000 pawreL) $334 [P0l
1168l LN ST L oL 0oz 000 sunoH |2joL
L'ESL 05 212 STLL ] oLe 0T 000 alit] sAQINPQId
B 10T 05 ZHe'L 1,472 0co o} o [valel FDUBICWCY B AOIMEIS . LVLS-ES
DD 00L 00 oe [¢.:2v} 0z 0 030 o0 000 SLONNGINSIE ' SI0)pas]  A3WI-YI
90 Fi31 00 &8 ore SE') gL 50 000 Buiuug) g g vonensiliupy  NIWAY-dY
{3 sy yEIs Woddng SIRUCH SIS
AunoH abesoay {3) 1s0p suny, SInGY e L 2 SJURISISSY 101UDG 1RO 1a6eUEpN Jeuped UCTDUN SHOM JO UOGEDIYSSE]D

150d :3po) 1oslold
LL0Z/01/£0 101 £10Z/20/8T oI
PRI SSNOH SJEISUOYD - JDED

frewwng 1809 @ swl] 6dIS pafelaq - Ajug awiy



8¥SL 2107 sequisidag gz

FPLe0-G ) UoIskan

£ 304 obey

200 pawrel) 994 |ela)L
Logs) 00'98E'TL 60'gL [3:3 14 oot SL6 S0 SUNOH [B3)
ro'est 058PLTL PRLL wre 0ot €6 00 aun) aApnpold
S5 97} Q0 Ub¥Y'Z G991 06T STEL K0 000 suonebusasul ANINI
FLEPL 05 ZIL'Z 0LplL 08z 0L 2L ao'o [w)e] FUOUNGUISIQ B SKOUPEI)  dIFHIUD
S¥ 091 &/ &0V | (ATA b4 XA e cer $00 Buiuue(d '§ uonensIuIWeY  NINAY-dY
0o 051 00 51 QLo oL0 oo 000 000 Bupey) . wdi-nL
00'gdL ¢ 378 Q0 000 oL [o41¢] 0o uoiNqQuUIsI § SI9GUWSIW - GINIW-FS
&7 191 s290's S5 9L 0.z &Z0o! oor 000 souedwor g AoImels  1V1S-ES
00051 00 e oce 0ze 000 a0 o0 [s]4} sLerqUIKCOsiassy alieyd Buneold D104-vy
00051 05'2e §T0 ST0 [ 0] 000 o0'd QUK] SANDNPpOLL-UON
0o'osy 0S 48 rd o} 520 Q0 00O oo aqeabiey) UoN N
(3] ety P15 podeng SIPUOISSS)I
Apnoy abelony (3) 1500 Bw) SINOY BI0L ? SuESIsSy 003G IO sabieusy Jaupes UORIUNY HIOM JO UOREIYISSE|D)

1504 :8po3 walosd
2L0ZI04/E0 01
pejir] 5SRAY S|qeISUCD - DVED

Aewwng 109 g swif 6diS pajieieq - Anuz swiy



GS:gl LLOZ 19quldas G0 Fl-10-G1 UOISIDA €40 g ebed
0o &t $150D 3DVHOLS :81%0) abeioig FAY A4 0]
00 81 efies abesls [enuly  sison abeiolg VO L0
08 39v1S0d *eesog 910ee0iZe
8L 0 AOVLSQd efeisog SL0Z/ED/LL
§T5 ONINIYd Busueg pue xey SLOEDIEZ
me FSVISOd 2beroy SLO2/80/50
08 ¥ Bunuud | Suiung pue ked SLOTIED/LL
8L g 39vISOd 8bmsog SLOZEON L
006} afieyy abeiols |enLuy  s)s07) aBelorg SLOZIOIRZD
€0 39v1S0d ebesog vIOZ/L L2
85} 3W150d emsog FLOZIB0RB0
05 b Bunuiid Bunuud pue xeq vI0Z/E0B0
96 E F9Y150d abeEsoy rinzeian
¥6 LT slazes) SUISLBADYy [ Xurtr 4
\7 b8 BNH WO RIH WODy EH0T O
ooy #5n0l saluedwo) Sayoieag Auedwen €1H0TOeZ
050 saxEd Bunuild pue xe4 ELOT/FOIEL
P abexig sis09 ebeioig IO/ LONO
€ED IDvVLSOd abaisog ELOZZLLL
230 whamwoy abersog £L0E/LLILE
80 sbBersog ebeisoy ELOZAOL/L0
28t wBeisog sbeisog £LOZ0WLD
00z 8sno} saedwon saypess Avedcry TLOZ/BONE
0 afemoy ebeisog €L0Z/B0/E0
£20 ebesag ahejsoy €102/B0I0Z
00t sbeisag abeisog ELOZIBOLL
002 FHNOK saURdWo?) Sansesg Auedwol €1L0Z80/50
00l S5N0H sstuedwe) Bapess Audwey €102/80/90
Y80 aliesod abeisoy CL0TI5061
60 sbesod ebmsoy CHOZISOMD
0 abesod afeisog SIDZIL0GL
o abeysog ebeisog SLOTILOILE
te0 aBepog abesoy EHOZIL/Z0
ale abejscg afeis0g £102/201E0
cost abeivig 5500 ebrioig EL0T/OmT
fAg] sfeisod ebeysog E10L/50RZ
0 ebmscy efmsoy £L0/S0NLE
"5 D sbasay ebersoy £L0ZIS0/B0
850 sheisog oBEISO4 TEOEHONE
570 abejsog efmsog £L0ZPO/EL
v 0 sbpised .o6mmoy A Tardi o714
ca 7L Buguilg Buguig pue xey EMTED/ L0
oe e Buguuy :Bunung pue xey ELOTEQ/LD
or L ebisod ebeisod £10Z/20/92
or g afsog abejsog ELOZEN/TE
o0L0 afesa abejsoyg EL0Z/0A0D
Guz efmsod abeIsoy EHOTENR0
930 abejsod o5@150g E£LOZEQ/90
050 saxed Guiug pue xe, chogeae,
00z saxed Bunuug pue xey EL0ZEWS0
Wnowy asoding pue adAy e UOLIRSURYY

504001 Ue SBY SJRID0sSR ALR 1o LU BIY JO Japioy S31)0 o yoiys ur Ajed o3 20 WY SISpRoLY 9310 1R 93 sigeied Jo pred sunowe UG

LLOZ/OWED 0L
180d "ape) wsfod
pajwi osnoH IYeIsuod - JOLD

sjuawsingsiq z fdobeje)
Arewwng 3s09 g sawl] 6dIS - Ajuzg awi]



$G'E1 2102 Jeaueidag 4o +1-L0G 1 uoIsIap, ¢ jo ¢ abed

§9°L85 |eoL

718 ssbueus asemyos  sediey slemyos LLOTIB0ICE
5481 sebsey sizmyog  sebieys siemyos L102ivoNG
S0 JOVLSOd ebersod LL0Zisnmeg
IR sabusyd sizmyos  Sabupys sem)0s LL0Zieone
$LS 39v1S0d ebased 21080142
08 0t ONILNIYd Butuug pue xeq LEOZIPOILZ
wnowy asoding pue adf | Ne] volIesuer)

183J9)Ul UE Sey BIe12055e AU 30 WY SIY 10 J8PI0Y 22040 S YDy t) Aued o 1o wu ssapioy #3140 34t 0] ajqeded 1o bied SWUNCWE RIRD

£1L02/01/€0 0L
150d :apog 1aloid
PRI &SNOH YYEISUOD - JDED

sjuawsingsiqg z Aiobajen
fiewwng 31809 g awi] 6dIS - Anuz swi|



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND & WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

(1) The following may make a written request to the office holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14:;

*» A secured creditor;
An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question}, or

« Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

(2) A request or an application to the court for permission by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the
report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one creditor,

Rule 18.34

(1} This rule applies to an application in a winding up made by a person mentioned in
paragraph (2) on the grounds that;

s The remuneration charged by the office hoider is in all the circumstances
excessive;

¢ The basis fixed for the office holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

¢+ The expenses incurred by the office holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable:

+ Asecured credior; or
* An unsecured creditor with either

{i) The concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including that creditor), or
(ii} The permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor must be made by no later than eight weeks after receipt
by the applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the
¢harging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Constable House Limited - In Liquidation (“the Company”)
Company Number: 04399333

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 ("the
Rules”). Itis delivered by the Liquidator of the Company, lan Michael Rose, of Sitke & Co Ltd,
1" Floor, Consort House, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3HR, who was appointed by the
members and creditors of the Company.

The Liquidator gives notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right,

{i) To request information from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;

(i) To challenge the Liquidatorss remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of
the Rules,
And

(iii) To object to the release of the Liguidator by giving notice in writing below
before the end of the prescribed period to.

lan Michael Rose

Silke & Co Ltd

1* Floor Consort House
Waterdale

Doncaster

DN1 3HR

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (ii) if
any request for information under Rule 18.19 of the Rules of any application to court under
that Rule or Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally
determined.

The Liguidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 {"the Act”) on
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any
creditor has objecled to release,

The Liquidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating
office unless any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant Extracts of the Rules referred to above are provided overleaf.

Signed: W

fan Michael Rose
Liquidator

Dated: j //O/Z/d/7




SILKE & CO LIMITED DISBURSEMENT AND CHARGEOUT RATES
EFFECTIVE FROM 1 CCTOBER 2013
Dishursements
Definitions

Category 1 - approval not required - specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred
is referable against an independent external supplier's invoice or published
tariff of charges.

Category 2 - approval required - all other items of expenditure. Which cannot,
or cannot easily, be directly related to a particular insolvency case because
there is an element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the cost of the
expense incurred is an estimated, utilised cost with the estimate based on
external costs or opportunity costs.

Charging Policy of Silke & Co timited

Category 1 expenses are recharged to the particular insolvency case at the
rate incurred by Silke & Co Limited and as they are incurred.

Category 2 expenses, the following items are recharged at the following rates:
+ Where meeting rooms of Silke & Co Limited are used for the purpose
of statutory meetings of creditors the room hire is recharged to the
individual insolvency case at £150 per meeting.
« Car mileage is recharged to the individual insolvency case at the rate
of 45p per mile.
+ The storage of books and records (when not charged as a Category 1
expense) is recharged at the rate of £1.50 per box per month.
Printing and photocopying is charged at 15p per sheet.
Faxes are charged at 50p per sheet.
Postage is charged at the relevant prevailing rate.
IPS computer charge £6.25 per Month (maximum £200 per case).
Stationery charged at £5.00 per file.

* & @ & @

Chargeout Rates

The hourly rates for the different levels of staff are shown below:

Insolvency Practitioner £350
Manager E275
Assistant Manager £225
Senior Administrator £200
Administrator £175
Cashier £150
Assistants and Support Staff £100

Time is charged to the individual insolvency case in 6 minute units,



